# ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ACCEPTING AND APPROVING A FOURTH SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT FOR SUBCONTRACTING OF POLICE SERVICES BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG AND THE CITY OF McKEESPORT, FOR THE TERM COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2024, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2027; AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF SAID AGREEMENT BY THE APPROPRIATE OFFICERS OF THE BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG.

WHEREAS, on or about December 31, 2005, the Borough of Dravosburg and the City of McKeesport entered into an initial Agreement for Subcontracting of Police Services, under which the City of McKeesport was to provide police services to the Borough of Dravosburg for a fixed term of two (2) years, commencing January 1, 2006, through December 31, 2007, at a fixed yearly compensation of \$125,000, and, inter alia, with the Borough of Dravosburg having the right to renew said Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year periods from January 1, 2008, through December 31, 2008, and January 1, 2009, through December 31, 2009, under the same terms and conditions, but with an increase in compensation based upon the increase in the Consumer Price Index for the previous calendar year; and

WHEREAS, by correspondence to the City of McKeesport dated August 29, 2007, the Borough of Dravosburg exercised its right under said Agreement to renew the Agreement for the two (2) additional one (1) year periods from January 1, 2008, through December 31, 2008, and January 1, 2009, through December 31, 2009, under the same terms and conditions, but with an increase in compensation based upon the increase in the Consumer Price Index for the previous calendar year; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Dravosburg and the City of McKeesport thereafter entered into a first Successor Agreement for Subcontracting of Police Services for the City of McKeesport to provide police services to the Borough of Dravosburg for a subsequent fixed term of five (5) years, commencing January 1, 2010, through December 31, 2014, under the same basic and relevant terms and conditions as the initial Agreement between the parties, but with annual compensation to be in accordance with attached Exhibit "1" to the Agreement, and with the Borough of Dravosburg agreeing to designate and utilize McKeesport Ambulance Rescue Authority as the primary emergency medical services provider for the Borough of Dravosburg during the term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Dravosburg and the City of McKeesport thereafter entered into a second Successor Agreement for Subcontracting of Police Services for the City of McKeesport to provide police services to the Borough of Dravosburg for a subsequent fixed term of five (5)

years, commencing January 1, 2015, through December 31, 2019, under the same basic and relevant terms and conditions as the first Successor Agreement between the parties, but with annual compensation to be in accordance with attached Exhibit "1" to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Dravosburg and the City of McKeesport have now negotiated a third Successor Agreement for Subcontracting of Police Services for the City of McKeesport to provide police services to the Borough of Dravosburg for a subsequent fixed term of four (4) years, commencing January 1, 2020, through December 31, 2023, under the same basic and relevant terms and conditions of the first and second Successor Agreements between the parties, but with annual compensation to be in accordance with attached Exhibit "1" to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Dravosburg and the City of McKeesport have now negotiated a fourth Successor Agreement for Subcontracting of Police Services for the City of McKeesport to provide police services to the Borough of Dravosburg for a subsequent fixed term of four (4) years, commencing January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2027, under the same basic and relevant terms and conditions of the first, second, and third Successor Agreements between the parties, but with annual compensation to be in accordance with attached Exhibit "1" to the Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, said fourth Successor Agreement for Subcontracting of Police Services negotiated between the Borough of Dravosburg and the City of McKeesport is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg to accept and approve said fourth Successor Agreement, and authorize execution of same by the appropriate officers of the Borough of Dravosburg

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** By the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the authority of the same, that:

## Section 1. Approval

The Borough of Dravosburg hereby accepts and approves a fourth Successor Agreement for Subcontracting of Police Services between the Borough of Dravosburg and the City of McKeesport for the City of McKeesport to provide police services to the Borough of Dravosburg for a subsequent fixed term of four (4) years, commencing January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2027, and with an exact copy of said Agreement being attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

#### Section 2. Execution

The appropriate officers of the Borough of Dravosburg are hereby authorized and directed to execute said fourth Successor Agreement on behalf of the Borough of Dravosburg, which shall be identical in form and content to Exhibit "A" hereto.

### Section 3. Repealer

All Ordinances, Resolutions or parts of Ordinances or Resolutions heretofore enacted or adopted by the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg which are inconsistent or in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.

## Section 4. Severability

If any provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be inoperative, invalid, or illegal, all remaining provisions which are not deemed to be inoperative, invalid, or illegal shall remain in full force and effect, so far as possible and reasonable.

ORDAINED and ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Dravosburg, County of Allegheny and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, meeting in regular and public session this day of <u>Javuala</u>, 2024.

ATTEST:

Brenda Honick,

Borough Secretary

BOROUGH OF DRAVOSBURG

Jay McKelvey,

President of Council

Examined and Approved this the day of Munif, 2024.

Kevin McKelvey, Mayor